



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

**No. S-1-SC-39897**

**DEMESIA PADILLA,**

Defendant-Respondent.

---

---

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals  
The Honorable Cindy M. Mercer, District Judge

RAÚL TORREZ  
Attorney General

James W. Grayson  
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Walter Hart  
Assistant Attorney General

201 Third St., NW, Suite 300  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 717-3523  
jgrayson@nmag.gov  
WHart@nmag.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

II. THE DIVIDED OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS.....5

III. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. The filing of charges in a court having jurisdiction over the action stops the statute of limitations from running while the action is pending.....6

    ]          1. Standard of Review.....7

              2. Under the plain language and purposes of Section 30-1-8, the statute of limitations excludes the time while an action is pending.....8

              3. Dismissal based on venue should not nullify the commencement of a prosecution because proper venue may be overlapping or ambiguous.....16

    B. Section 30-1-9 is a tolling statute that applies only if the statute of limitations has expired, only to less serious crimes, and only to the period of time between dismissal and refiling.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases:

<i>Amica Mutual Insurance Co. v. McRostie</i> , 2006-NMCA-046, 139 N.M. 486.....	19
<i>Antillon v. N.M. State Highway Dep’t</i> , 1991-NMCA-093, 113 N.M. 2.....	16
<i>Leger v. Leger</i> , 2022-NMSC-007, 503 P.3d 349.....	7
<i>Marsh v. State</i> , 1980-NMSC-129, 95 N.M. 224.....	17
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272 .....	15
<i>Bracken v. Yates Petro. Corp.</i> , 1988-NMSC-072, 107 N.M. 463.....	18-19
<i>State v. Collier</i> , 2013-NMSC-015, 301 P.3d 370.....	9
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 2008-NMCA-117, 144 N.M. 775.....	20
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 1973-NMSC-041, 84 N.M. 805.....	17
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 1978-NMCA-095, 92 N.M. 291.....	3, 5, 8, 11, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 2010-NMSC-026, 148 P.3d 24.....	7
<i>State v. Nick R.</i> , 2009-NMSC-050, 147 N.M. 182.....	7
<i>State v. Ogden</i> , 1994-NMSC-029, 118 N.M. 234.....	8
<i>State v. Demesia Padilla</i> , 2023-NMCA-____, A-1-CA-40038 (N.M. Ct. App. March 31, 2023).....	5, 6, 12, 20, 21
<i>State v. Roybal</i> , 2006-NMCA-043, 139 N.M. 341.....	16
<i>State v. Sena</i> , 2023-NMSC-007, 528 P.3d 631.....	15
<i>State v. Surratt</i> , 2016-NMSC-004, 363 P.3d 1204.....	7

*State v. Torres*, 2022-NMSC-024, 521 P.3d 77.....7

**Cases from Other Jurisdictions:**

*Davenport v. State*, 202 P. 18 (Okla. Crim. App. 1921).....13

*Hickey v. State*, 174 S.W. 269 (Tenn. 1915)..... 13

*State v. Bilbao*, 222 P. 785 (Idaho 1923).....14-15

*State v. Disbrow*, 106 N.W. 263 (Iowa 1906).....14

*State v. Stewart*, 438 A.2d 671 (Vt. 1981).....12-13

*State v. Strand*, 674 P.2d 109 (Utah 1983).....10, 12-13

*Toussie v. United States*, 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....9

*United States v. Grady*, 544 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1976).....10, 11, 13, 15, 20-21

**New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:**

N.M. Const. art. VI, § 13.....17

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-20 (1997).....16

NMSA 1978, § 30-1-8 (2022).....6, 8-11, 14-16, 18-21

NMSA 1978, § 30-1-9 (1963).....5-6, 15, 19-21

NMSA 1978, § 30-1-14 (1963)..... 16

NMSA 1978, § 38-3-3 (2003).....18

**Other Authorities:**

N. Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction* § 52.01 (4th ed. 1984).....16
